	Ref No.: FOI-2324-SG14509

	Date FOI request received: 28 March 2024

	Date FOI response:  29 April 2024

	REQUEST: We are a team of researchers who are investigating how tic services for children and young people are structured across England. To do this, we need your help.   

Initially as part of this research, we contacted ICBs to generate a list of service providers. We are now reaching out to these providers under the Freedom of Information Act and would like to make a request regarding whether you offer a service for children and young people with tics or Tourette Syndrome and basic details of this service. Please include any information for sub-contracts that you have. 

We would like you to respond for children and young people within the specified age range that your service accepts (e.g., 6 - 18 years or 6 - 25 years). 

To facilitate this, please use the attached Excel spreadsheet to provide the information. 

Please also supply a copy of any service pathways and specifications you may have within your service for children and young people with tic disorders. 

Questions 

1.                   What is the specified age range that your service accepts? 

•                6 - 18 years 

•                6 - 25 years 

•                Other (please state): 

2.                    If a referral is made to your service for a child or young person with tics without a co-occurring mental health or neurodevelopmental condition, would you: 

•                Accept the referral for assessment 

•                Ask for additional information before a referral decision is made 

•                Decline the referral signposting to other agencies / service 

o        Please provide the name of the agency/service: 

•                Decline the referral but refer to another service within your trust   

o        Please provide the name of the service 

•                Decline the referral but make an out of area referral 

o        Please provide the name of the service 

•                Decline the referral with no further action 

3.                   How many referrals for tic disorders did your service receive from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, including those declined? 

•                Please give an exact number: 

If your service does accept referrals for tics, please continue with the rest of this form. 

4.                   Out of the referrals that you have received from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, how many referrals for tic disorders did your service accept? 

•                Please give an exact number: 

5.                   Does your service: 

•                Conduct diagnostic assessments for tic disorders? (Yes/No) If you answer No, please still proceed to the next part of the question. 

o        If Yes, how many patients were seen for diagnostic assessments from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023?  

     Please give an exact number: 

•                Provide any interventions for families prior to giving a diagnosis? (Yes/No) 

o        If Yes, please provide details of the intervention and who provides this intervention. 

•                Offer treatment for tics? (Yes/No) 

o        If Yes, how many patients in your service were prescribed medication to treat their tics from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023?  

     Please give an exact number: 

o        If Yes, how many patients received behavioural therapy for their tics from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023? 

     Please give an exact number: 

o        If Yes, how many patients received psychoeducation for their tics from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023? 

     Please give an exact number:

	OUR RESPONSE:  From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.  However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so. Please see attached as requested.
 

	Attachments:
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SG14509 LPT Response

		Please respond to all questions for each of the service providers		What is the specified age range that your service accepts?						If a referral is made to your service for a child or young person with tics without a co-occurring mental health or neurodevelopmental condition, would you: 												How many referrals for tic disorders did your service receive from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, including those declined? 		If your service does accept referrals for tics, please continue with the rest of this form. 		Out of the referrals that you have received from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, how many referrals for tic disorders did your service accept? 		Does your service: 		Conduct diagnostic assessments for tic disorders?  (Yes/No) 		Provide any interventions for families prior to giving a diagnosis? (Yes/No) 		Offer treatment for tics? (Yes/No) 		If Yes, how many patients in your service were prescribed medication to treat their tics from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023? (Please give an exact number):		If Yes, how many patients received behavioural therapy for their tics from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023? (Please give an exact number): 		If Yes, how many patients received psychoeducation for their tics from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023? (Please give an exact number):		Please supply a copy of any service pathways and specifications you may have within your service for children and young people with tic disorders. 

				6 - 18 years		6 - 25 years		Other (please state):		Accept the referral for assessment		Ask for additional information before a referral decision is made		Decline the referral signposting to other agencies/services (please provide the name of the agency/service):		Decline the referral but refer to another service within your Trust (please provide the name of the service):		Decline the referral but make an out of area referral (please provide the name of the service):		Decline the referral with no further action		Please give an exact number:				Please give an exact number:				If Yes, how many patients were seen for diagnostic assessments from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023? (Please give an exact number):		If Yes, please provide details of the intervention and who provides this intervention:

		Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust		Community Paediatrics - Other - Primary School age

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          CAMHS : 6 - 18 years						                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Community Paediatrics - 
Accept the referral for assessment - Yes 
Ask for additional information before a referral decision is made - Yes, however if referral is incomplete, it is rejected.
Decline the referral signposting to other agencies/services (please provide the name of the agency/service) - Yes, signpost to local acute trust (University Hospitals Leicester). Contact UHL FOI.
Decline the referral but refer to another service within your Trust (please provide the name of the service) - No referral to another service within same trust (camhs) without co-occurring mental health / Neurodevelopmental condition.
Decline the referral but make an out of area referral (please provide the name of the service) - No referral to out of area
Decline the referral with no further action - Referral declined if referral detail is incomplete or signposted to local acute trust.

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)                                                                                                                                        We do not hold referral data as all CAMHS referrals are managed via Triage & Navigation, provided by DHU Health.  information on how to make a request for information can be found at: https://dhuhealthcare.com/contact-us/freedom-information   												Community Paediatrics - 30

CAMHS - From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine				Community Paediatrics - 11

CAMHS - From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine				Community Paediatrics-  No, holistic assessessments are undertaken in conjunction with external stakeholders e.g. GP, Acute Trusts                                                                                     CAMHS - No		From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.		Yes		From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.





Notes

				If you wish to add any notes, please do so here:






























